
Chief Executive

BOARD MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Bill Woolfall (Chair) Labour
Councillor Mike Fry (Vice-Chair) Labour
Councillor Marjorie Bradshaw Conservative
Councillor Robert Gilligan Labour
Councillor Harry Howard Labour
Councillor Alan Lowe Labour
Councillor Keith Morley Labour
Councillor Paul Nolan Labour
Councillor Joe Roberts Labour
Councillor Pauline Sinnott Labour
Councillor Angela Teeling Labour

Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 511 8059 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information.

The next meeting of the Board is to be confirmed

Environment and Urban Renewal Policy 
and Performance Board

Wednesday, 27 February 2019 6.30 p.m.
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Public Document Pack



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part l

Item No. Page No.

1. MINUTES 
 

1 - 4

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS) 

 
Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 5 - 7

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 8 - 20

5. PERFORMANCE MONITORING

(A) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 
QUARTER 3 OF 2018/19  

21 - 49

(B) BUSINESS PLANNING  50 - 55

6. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES

(A) RUNCORN TOWN PARK MASTERPLAN - 
PRESENTATION  
The presentation will update the Board on the masterplan to 
improve Runcorn’s Town Park. In a series of planned 
improvements to the park, three different hubs for the park 
will be created: one in the North, one in the centre, and one 
to the South. The presentation will outline each individual 
hub.

(B) HOUSEHOLD WASTE DUTY OF CARE  56 - 60
(C) LEAD LOCAL FLOOD AUTHORITY SECTION 19 FLOOD 

INVESTIGATION AND FLOOD HUB  
61 - 105

(D) ANNUAL ROAD SAFETY STATISTICS REPORT  106 - 116



In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



ENVIRONMENT AND URBAN RENEWAL POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board on 
Wednesday, 14 November 2018 at the Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors Woolfall (Chair), Fry (Vice-Chair), M. Bradshaw, Gilligan, 
Howard, A. Lowe, Joe Roberts, Sinnott and Teeling 

Apologies for Absence: None

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: G. Ferguson, T. Gibbs and A. Moyers

Also in attendance: None

Action
EUR17 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 19th September 
2018 having been circulated were signed as a correct 
record.

EUR18 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

It was confirmed that no public questions had been 
received.

EUR19 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES

The Board considered the Minutes of the meetings of 
the Executive Board relevant to the Environment and Urban 
Renewal Policy and Performance Board.
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes be received.

EUR20 BUSINESS PLANNING

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, on the 
Business Plan for 2019/20.

ITEM DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



The Council developed its business plan in parallel 
with the determination of its annual budget and the refresh 
of the Corporate Risk Registers.

It was noted that Members now had the opportunity to 
identify a small number of priorities that they would like to 
see reflected in the Business Plan. Members were informed 
that plans could only be finalised once budget decisions had 
been confirmed in March 2019 and annual targets would be 
confirmed once the year-end outturn figures for 2018-19 
were known.

A draft Plan would be developed and presented to the 
Board for consideration in the New Year. 

The following areas were discussed:

 Waste Management and Open Spaces;
 Economic Regeneration.

The Board agreed that a working group would be set 
up to discuss the Business Plan with the following 
membership: Councillors Howard, A. Lowe, Sinnott, Teeling 
and Woolfall.

RESOLVED: That the Board receive the information 
provided and consider the priorities to be covered in the 
Business Plan 2019-2020 (Appendix 1).

EUR21 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 
QUARTER 2 OF 2018/19

The Board received a report from the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
presented the Performance Monitoring Reports for Quarter 2 
of 2018/19. 

The reports related to the following functional areas 
which reported to the Board and detailed progress against 
service objectives and milestones, and performance targets 
and provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period:

 Development and Investment Services;
 Highways and Transportation, Logistics and 

Development Services;
 Waste and Environmental Improvement and Open 

Space Services; and 
 Housing Strategy.

Page 2



RESOLVED: That the second quarter performance 
monitoring reports be received and noted. 

EUR22 RUNCORN REGENERATION UPDATE:  DELINKING AND 
STATION ACCESS

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
provided an update on the planned programmes that see the 
completion of the Silver Jubilee Bridge (SJB) maintenance 
works, deconstruction of SJB access road infrastructure in 
Runcorn (‘delinking’) and the delivery of enhanced access to 
enable the Runcorn Station area vision. Work at ‘Widnes 
Loops’ would be undertaken consecutively with the delinking 
works in Runcorn.

The Board received a presentation which provided a 
detailed outline of th
[...]
rprise, Community and Development on the 
appointment of the preferred Development Partner for the 
Runcorn Station Quarter Masterplan.

In November 2018, the Board approved a Runcorn 
Station Quarter Masterplan with an accompanying Delivery 
Strategy. It was proposed that a private sector developer be 
appointed to increase capacity and support to the Council, 
so as to take forward the development as quickly as 
possible.

The report set out details of the process undertaken 
to identify a suitable Development Partner, following advice 
and guidance from the Council’s Procurement Team.

RESOLVED: That

1) Members approve the appointment of the 
preferred Development Partner, as outlined in 
section 3.8 of the report; and

2) the completion of the final terms of a contract to 
appoint a developer, is delegated to the 
Operational Director, Legal and Democratic 
Services and the Operational Director, Economy, 
Enterprise and Property, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Physical Environment.

Strategic Director 
- Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources 

Page 20



REPORT TO: Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and 
Performance Board 

DATE: 27th February 2019

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Economy, Community and 
Resources

PORTFOLIO: Resources

SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports for 
Quarter 3 of 2018/19

WARDS: Borough-wide 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To consider, and raise any questions or points of clarification, in 
respect of performance management for the third quarter period to 31st 
December 2018. 

1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2018 - 19 were 
agreed by Members and included in Directorate Plans, for the various 
functional areas reporting to the Environment and Urban Renewal 
Policy and Performance Board as detailed below:

 Development and Investment Services
 Highways and Transportation, Logistics and Development 

Services
 Waste and Environmental Improvement and Open Space 

Services
 Housing Strategy

The report details progress against service objectives and milestones, 
and performance targets and provides information relating to key 
developments and emerging issues that have arisen during the period. 

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board

1) Receive the first quarter performance management reports; 

2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise 
any questions or points for clarification; and  

3) Highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further 
information is to be reported at a future meeting of the Board. 

Page 21 Agenda Item 5a



3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Departmental objectives provide a clear statement on what services 
are planning to achieve and to show how they contribute to the 
Council’s strategic priorities. Such information is central to the Council’s 
performance management arrangements and the Policy and 
Performance Board has a key role in monitoring performance and 
strengthening accountability.  

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 There are no policy implications associated with this report. 

5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS

5.1 There are no other implications associated with this report.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 Departmental service objectives and performance measures, both local 
and national are linked to the delivery of the Council’s priorities.  The 
introduction of a Thematic Priority Based Report and the identification 
of business critical objectives/ milestones and performance indicators 
will further support organisational improvement. 

6.2 Although some objectives link specifically to one priority area, the 
nature of the cross - cutting activities being reported, means that to a 
greater or lesser extent a contribution is made to one or more of the 
Council priorities. 

7.0      RISK ANALYSIS

7.1 Not applicable.

8.0      EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1     Not applicable.

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTIONS 100D OF THE   
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT
[...]
is expected to be spent in the final quarter of this financial year on land purchase and 
architectural consultancy fees. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 48



Page 27 of 27 
 

8.0 Application of Symbols 

 

Symbols are used in the following manner: 

Progress Symbols 

Symbol Objective Performance Indicator 

Green  

Indicates that the objective is on 
course to be achieved within the 
appropriate timeframe. 

Indicates that the annual target is 
on course to be achieved. 

Amber  

Indicates that it is uncertain or too 
early to say at this stage whether 
the milestone/objective will be 
achieved within the appropriate 
timeframe. 

Indicates that it is uncertain or too 
early to say at this stage whether 
the annual target is on course to 
be achieved 

Red  

Indicates that it is highly likely or 
certain that the objective will not 
be achieved within the appropriate 
timeframe. 

Indicates that the target will not 
be achieved unless there is an 
intervention or remedial action 
taken. 

 

Direction of Travel Indicator 

Green 
 

Indicates that performance is better as compared to the same period 
last year. 

Amber 
 

Indicates that performance is the same as compared to the same period 
last year. 

Red 
 

Indicates that performance is worse as compared to the same period 
last year. 

N / A N / A 
Indicates that the measure cannot be compared to the same period last 
year. 

 

Page 49



REPORT TO: Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and 
Performance Board

DATE: 27th February 2019

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community and 
Resources

SUBJECT: Business Planning

WARDS: All Wards

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 Following the November 2018 Board, a working party was established to select 
a small number of priority topics to be fed into department business plans for 
2019 - 20.

1.2 This report updates the Board on outcomes of the Business Planning Working 
Party (WP).

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: 

That the Board en
[...]
Allocation Local Plan (DALP) and completion of key supporting 
documents

 Neighbourhood Planning

Page 55



REPORT TO: Environment & Urban Renewal Policy and 
Performance Board

DATE: 27th February 2019

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community and 
Resources

SUBJECT: Household Waste Duty of Care

WARD(S): Borough-wide

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 This report sets out details of householders’ legal “duty of care” to 
ensure they only give their waste to a licensed waste carrier and asks 
Members to consider the level of Fixed Penalty Notices for any failure 
by a householder to comply with their legal obligations.

2. RECOMMENDED: That

1) Members receive and comment upon the report;

2) Members recommend to Executive Board the Fixed Penalty 
Notice amount and the discount for early payment that 
should be set for household waste ‘duty of care’ offences, 
and; 

3) A report be presented to the Executive Board 
recommending that the level of Fixed Penalty Notice and 
discount for early payment for household waste ‘duty of 
care’ offences be set at the amounts endorsed by Members 
of the Board.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 Under the Waste (Household Waste) Duty of Care (England and 
Wales) Regulations 2005, householders are required to take 
reasonable measures to ensure that household waste produced on 
their property is passed onto an ‘authorised person’. An authorised 
person is defined in legislation but is normally a local authority or a 
registered waste carrier. 

3.2 A householder’s legal duty is set out in the ‘Waste Duty of Care Code 
of Practice’ issued by DEFRA. Failure to comply with the legal 
obligations is a criminal offence and the primary circumstances where 
a householder would be deemed to have done so are;

Page 56 Agenda Item 6b



 Where an individual passes waste to an unauthorised waste 
carrier, and;

 Where fly-tipped waste is traced back to an individual who is 
found to have failed to take reasonable steps to ensure that they 
transferred the waste to an authorised waste carrier.

3.3 Those found breaching their duty of care obligations face prosecution 
and a fine of up to £5,000 in a Magistrates Court. Until recently, the 
only option for local authorities to address breaches of the duty of care 
Regulations was to take the offender to court. However, new 
Regulations were introduced in November 2018 which allows Fixed 
Penalty Notices (FPNs) to be issued as an alternative to prosecution.  
FPNs allow a more proportionate approach to deal with householders 
who breach their duty of care and provide an opportunity for an 
individual to discharge all liability for the duty of care offence by 
payment of a financial penalty.

4. SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Fixed Penalty Notices

4.1 Penalties for offences relating to breaches of duty of care obligations 
are required to be set within limits set by legislation as per the table 
below.

Default penalty Minimum full 
penalty

Maximum full 
penalty

Minimum 
discounted 

penalty

£200 £150 £400 £120

4.2 Members will note that legislation sets a default penalty level of £200. 
This means that should the Council not specify its FPN levels for duty 
of care offences, the default penalty of £200 is automatically applied. 
Members are asked to consider whether the default penalty level of 
£200 should level be retained, or whether an alternative level should be 
set within the limits set by legislation.

4.3 In considering the FPN amount that should be set, Members’ attention 
is drawn to the current FPN level for fly-tipping offences; which is £400.  
This is the maximum amount allowable under legislation and was 
approved by the Executive Board in March 2017. Setting the FPN level 
for duty of care offences at £400 would therefore mean that a 
householder who failed to comply with their legal obligations would 
face the same financial penalty as an individual who intentionally 
committed a fly-tipping offence; which many would perceive to be a 
more serious crime. Setting the FPN level at the highest allowable 
amount would however send a message to strongly encourage 
householders to ensure that they meet their legal obligations.

Page 57



4.4 Setting the FPN level too low could result in the financial penalty for 
non-compliance being cheaper than the costs of paying an 
unauthorised individual to remove waste; with costs then being 
incurred by the Council or private landowners for clearing waste that 
may become fly-tipped. Setting the FPN level too low may also be seen 
by some that the Council is not providing enough of a deterrent to 
those who are aware of their legal obligations but choose to 
deliberately fail to comply with them.

4.5 With regards to the level of discount for early payment of an FPN 
issued for a duty of care offence, Members are asked to consider the 
currently endorsed full amount for FPNs for littering offences and the 
amount if paid within 10 days; which are £100 and £75 respectively. 
This means that currently, the Council’s endorsed approach is to apply 
a 25% reduction for early payment.

Householder Awareness

4.6 Whilst the duty of care Regulations provide for formal enforcement 
action to be taken in cases of non-compliance, this is not deemed to be 
the primary intention for the Legislation. Instead, they provide an 
opportunity for the Council to work with householders to help ensure 
that waste is dealt with properly and responsibly and does not get into 
the hands of unauthorised waste carriers, or other irresponsible 
individuals, who may then resort to fly-tipping. 

4.7 Waste is often not fly-tipped by the individual that produced it but by 
the person or business they used to take it away.  Some people pose 
as legitimate waste carriers and then fly-tip waste and there are 
incidences of householders paying a “man in a van” to take away their 
unwanted waste only for it to be fly-tipped or disposed of at an 
unlicensed site.  Reducing the flow of household waste to unauthorised 
carriers or irresponsible individuals will help the Council in its efforts to 
reduce incidents of fly-tipping or other illegal waste disposal practices.

4.8 It is likely that many householders will be unaware of their legal 
obligations under the ‘Duty of Care’ Regulations or of the 
consequences of failing to take reasonable steps to determine the 
person that took their waste was authorised to do so. To this end, 
whilst enforcement action would be considered where appropriate, the 
Council will aim to reduce breaches of the household waste duty of 
care by ensuring that householders are fully aware of their legal 
obligations. There are an increasing number of individuals offering 
services to take away waste and provide ‘tip runs’, particularly on social 
media, and it is vitally important that the Council does all it can to 
ensure that householders are fully aware of their duty of care 
requirements to help them avoid falling victim to fly tippers, and running 
the risk of action being taken against them as result.

Page 58



4.9 An authorised waste carrier may still fly-tip waste so it is important that 
individuals gather as much detail as possible about a person who is 
taking their waste away; not only to meet their legal obligations, but 
also because if the waste is found fly-tipped the information can be 
used to help the Council identify the offender.

4.10 Officers will take the opportunity to inform householders of their duty of 
care obligations in a number of ways; including information leaflets, 
social media and by placing information on the Council’s website. It is 
also planned that information is featured in an edition of the ‘Inside 
Halton’ magazine.

4.11 Information provided will advise householders who are looking to use a 
private contractor, or any other person to remove waste from their 
property, that they can meet their legal obligations by carrying out 
checks beforehand to establish that they are a genuine and
[...]
al standards and reduce environmental crime 
will have a positive impact upon the Safer Halton Priority.

7.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal

No direct impact, but overall environmental benefits from reducing 
incidents of fly-tipping can help make the borough a more attractive 
location for investment.  

8.0 RISK ANALYSIS

8.1 Failure to make full use of legislative powers available to deal with duty 
of care offences may lead to criticism of the Council; thereby damaging 
its reputation.

9.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

9.1 The Council aims to be consistent and even-handed in all regards. 
Taking enforcement action to deal with duty of care offences is not 
intended to have either a positive or negative impact upon equality and 
diversity or apply differently to any particular group.

10.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

10.1 There are no background papers within the meaning of the Act.

Page 60



REPORT TO: Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and 
Performance Board

DATE: 27 February 2019

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community & 
Resources

SUBJECT: Lead Local Flood Authority Section 19 Flood 
Investigation and Flood Hub

WARD(S) Boroughwide / Farnworth

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 

1.2

To remind Members of the Council’s responsibilities as Lead Local Flood 
Authority (LLFA) under the Flood and Water Management Act 2010. The LLFA 
has duties regarding investigation of flood incidents under Section 19 of the Act. 
This report highlights the investigation of a recent flood event at A557 Watkinson 
Way, Widnes.

To bring Members’ attention to the recently launched Flood Hub website 
resource.
 

2.0

2.1

RECOMMENDATION: 

That the Board notes: 

i) the Council’s responsibilities as LLFA; 
ii) the content of the Section 19 Report for Watkinson Way; and 
iii) the Flood Hub resource.

3.0

3.1

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

LEAD LOCAL FLOOD AUTHORITY (LLFA) RESPONSIBILITIES

3.2 The Flood and Water Ma
[...]
eporting a Flood
Report flooding from a public 
highway to Halton Borough 

Council:
Halton Borough Council 0303 333 4300

Report a problem with a 
drain or a grid (also known 

as a gully):
Halton Borough Council 0303 333 4300

Page 104

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/personal-flood-plan
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/451622/LIT_4284.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/451622/LIT_4284.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/check-flood-risk
http://www.gov.uk/sign-up-for-flood-warnings


Appendix 1 – Police Incident Form

Incident 627 25/09/17 come in at 1626hrs as one vehicle RTC driver lost control due to 
flooded road.

(Vehicle make, model, reg, owner/driver, and address details redacted)

Page 105



 REPORT TO: Environment and Urban Renewal 
Policy and Performance Board

DATE: 27th February 2019

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director - Enterprise, Community & 
Resources

PORTFOLIO: Transportation

SUBJECT: Annual Road Safety Statistics Report

WARD(S) Boroughwide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To report on the latest release of the Department for Transport annual road safety 
statistics.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That:

1) The Board welcome the progress made on casualty reduction over the past 
decade;

2) The 2019 programme of road safety education, training, and publicity be 
endorsed.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The latest figures (2017) for Halton are very encouraging. A summary of the data is as 
follows, with the detail appearing in Appendix A to this report:

 A decrease of 14% in casualty numbers against 2016;
 There were 243 road traffic collisions resulting in personal injury, with 303 

casualties. These numbers reflect a continued long term downward trend;  
 28 of the casualties (comprising 2 fatalities), are classed for statistical purposes 

as killed or seriously injured (KSI);  
 The total of 28 KSI is significantly lower than 2016, and is the lowest number 

recorded (32 KSI in 2015 has previously been the lowest);
 A total of 4 child serious injury (CKSI) represents a decrease of 33% 

(comparable to 6 in 2016). 
 The numbers of people of all ages being slightly injured (SLI) fell to 275 (308 in 

2016).
 Halton remains on course to achieve its performance targets. 

Page 106 Agenda Item 6d



3.2 Appendix A sets out the numbers of traffic collisions and casualties in 2017, together 
with comparisons of figures for previous years. There are notable reductions in the 
number of people slightly injured (SLI), together with those killed/seriously injured (KSI) 
as compared to the figures for 2016.  

3.3 For the KSI total, both the number of adults and children decreased. However due to 
the low numbers recorded annually in Halton, this number does fluctuate from year to 
year.  A 5-year rolling average for casualty numbers is a more effective way to judge 
relative performance, and this average also reflects a downward trend in numbers. 

3.4 Overall, Halton was one of the best performing Local Authorities, both regionally and 
nationally in terms of casualty reduction in 2017.

3.5 National Position
Nationally, road casualties decreased by 6% in 2017, as set out in the Department for 
Transport 2017 Comprehensive Annual Report on Road Casualties available via: 

https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/reported-road-casualties-great-britain-
annual-report-2017

3.6 The Department for Transport (DfT) has advised that comparisons with previous years’ 
figures should be interpreted carefully. Changes in the systems used for casualty 
reporting by the Police are underway. New collision recording systems are being 
adopted by Police Forces, designed to tackle a perceived under-reporting of 
injury/severity/collisions. Problems validating the raw data (particularly in London) 
resulted in a delay in the Department for Transport issuing its Road Casualties Great 
Britain Annual Report 2017. Hence the delay in Halton reporting its 

Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT AND URBAN RENEWAL POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board on 
Wednesday, 27 February 2019 at the Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors Woolfall (Chair), M. Bradshaw, Gilligan, Howard, A. Lowe, 
Morley, Joe Roberts, Sinnott and Teeling 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Fry

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: G. Ferguson, T. Gibbs, S. Rimmer, J. Unsworth, P. Wright and 
J. Farmer

Also in attendance: One member of the press

Action
MINUTE SILENCE

The Board stood for a minute’s silence in memory of Adrian 
Bratby, who had recently passed away.

EUR25 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 14th November 
2018 having been circulated were signed as a correct 
record.

EUR26 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

It was confirmed that no public questions had been 
received.

EUR27 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES

The Board considered the Minutes of the meetings of 
the Executive Board relevant to the Environment and Urban 
Renewal Policy and Performance Board.
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes be received.

ITEM DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



EUR28 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 
QUARTER 3 OF 2018/19

The Board received a report from the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
presented the Performance Monitoring Reports for Quarter 3 
of 2018/19. 

The reports related to the following functional areas 
which reported to the Board and detailed progress against 
service objectives and milestones, and performance targets 
and provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period:

 Development and Investment Services;
 Highways and Transportation, Logistics and 

Development Services;
 Waste and Environmental Improvement and Open 

Space Services; and 
 Housing Strategy.

Councillor Howard submitted the following questions 
and responses were provided as follows:

 Chrysalis Fund – page 23 -2.2 - Funding for Project 
Violet
Where will Chrysalis get future funding from after we 
leave the EU

In response the Board was advised that EU funds 
were guaranteed until 2020/21

 Ditton Station – Page 24 -2.6 (Rail Consultants 
appointed); Page 30 – EEP 0SF (Feasibility Study); 
Page 37 – EMG (Planning Application)
All the above all related to the possibility of Ditton 
Station reopening. Particularly significant in light of 
the reopening of the Halton Curve.
Is there an update describing the current position?

In response, Members noted that the Feasibility 
Study was expected shortly. In the meantime the 
Council continued to work with Mersey Travel on a 
short term rail strategy for the region.

 Equality Objectives – the link to the annual progress 
report does not work.

In response, the Board was advised this had now 
been resolved.



 Full Time Equivalent Employees were not reported in 
the expenditure. 

The Board noted that  Employee budgets were based 
on full time equivalent staffing numbers of 122.

 Charging rates – Competition from Approved 
Inspectors charging rates that the Council cannot. 
What actions could be taken to redress the position 
described? 

In response, the Board was advised that a Member of 
the Building Control Team would attend the next 
meeting to give a presentation on the Hacket Review, 
the collaborative work with Knowsley Council, and the 
initiatives being taken to redress the competition from 
Approved Inspectors. 

In addition, the Board also discussed responsibility for 
funding the refilling grit bins and if Area Forum funding could 
be used to do so. It was  noted that Area Forum funding was 
within the revenue budget and could be used as a ‘one off’ 
to refill grit bins. 

It was agreed that a written response would be 
provided to Councillor Sinnott regarding an update on the 
contract for the provision of Guardian Services that was due 
to expire in May 2019.

RESOLVED: That the third quarter performance 
monitoring reports be received and noted. 

EUR29 BUSINESS PLANNING

The Board considered a report from the Strategic 
Director Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
provided an update on the work of the Business Planning 
Working Party. The Working Party was established to select 
a small number of priority topics to be fed into department 
business plans for 2019-20. It was noted that the following 
topics/areas of focus had been selected by the Working 
Party:

 Opportunities to co-ordinate maintenance activity with 
partners;

 Improved recycling of food waste;
 Tackling fly tipping;
 Awareness of environmental fund benefits; and
 City Region regeneration fund.



RESOLVED: That the Board endorse the topics to be 
fed into the Business Plan 2019-2020.

EUR30 RUNCORN TOWN PARK MASTERPLAN - 
PRESENTATION

The Board received a presentation from Mr Wright,  
Divisional Manager Open Space Services, outlining the 
masterplan to improve Runcorn’s Town Park. In a series of 
planned improvements to the park, three different hubs for 
the park would be created; one in the North, one in the 
Centre and onto the South. The presentation outlined the 
improvements to each individual hub which included 
improvements to entrances, car parks and paths and 
general maintenance and cleaning. Members noted images 
of the improvements at Town Park and details on the 
Environmental Fund that had been used to develop the park 
improvements. 

RESOLVED: That the presentation be noted.

EUR31 HOUSEHOLD WASTE DUTY OF CARE

The Board considered a report which set out details 
on householders legal “duty of care” to ensure they only give 
their waste to a licensed waste carrier and considered a 
proposed level of Fixed Penalty Notices (FPN) for any failure 
by a householder to comply with their legal obligations. 

Under the Waste (Household Waste) Duty of Care 
(England and Wales) Regulations 2005, householders were 
required to take reasonable measures to ensure that 
household waste produced on their property was passed 
onto an authorised person. An authorised person was 
defined in legislation but was usually a local authority or a 
registered waste carrier. It was noted that a householders 
legal duty was set out in the Waste Duty of Care Code of 
Practice issued by DEFRA. Failure to comply with the legal 
obligations was a criminal offence and the primary 
circumstances where a householder would be deemed to 
have done so:

 Where an individual passed waste to an unauthorised 
waste carrier; and

 Where fly-tipped waste was traced back to an 
individual who was found to have failed to take 
reasonable steps to ensure that they had transferred 
the waste to an authorised waste carrier.



The Board was advised that under new regulations 
introduced in November 2018, an FPN could be issued as 
an alternative to prosecution. The FPN allowed a more 
proportionate approach to prosecution for a duty of care 
offence. Members were requested to consider if the default 
penalty of £200 should be retained or whether an alternative 
level should be set within the limits set by legislation.

With regard to the level of discount for early payment 
of an FPN issued for a duty of care offence. Whilst 
considering the discount, the Board was advised that the 
FPNs for littering offences applied a 25% discount if the full 
amount was paid within 10 days.

It was also noted that information would be provided 
to advise householders of their duty of care obligations in a 
number of ways; including information leaflets, social media, 
Inside Halton and by placing information on the Council’s 
website. In addition, information would be provided to 
householders who were looking to use a private contractor 
or any other person to remove waste from their property to 
ensure they met their legal obligations by carrying out 
checks beforehand to establish that they were a genuine 
and reputable company or individual.

RESOLVED: That a report be presented to Executive 
Board recommending that the Fixed Penalty Notice for 
household waste ‘duty of care’ offences should be set at 
£200 with a 25% discount for early payment within 10 days 
of issue.

EUR32 LEAD LOCAL FLOOD AUTHORITY SECTION 19 FLOOD 
INVESTIGATION AND FLOOD HUB

The Board received a report which reminded 
Members of the Council’s responsibilities as Lead Local 
Flood Authority (LLFA) under the Flood and Water 
Management Act 2010. The report also highlighted the 
recent flood event at A557 Watkinson Way, Widnes and the 
Flood Hub website resource.

RESOLVED: That the Board note

1. the Council’s responsibilities as LLFA;

2. the content of the Section 19 report for Watkinson 
Way; and

3. the Flood Hub resource.



EUR33 ANNUAL ROAD SAFETY STATISTICS REPORT

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which gave 
details of road traffic collision and casualty numbers within 
the Borough in the year 2017.

The Board was advised that Appendix A to the report 
set out full details of the numbers of traffic collisions and 
casualties in the year 2017, and compared these figures 
with those from previous years. These results were very 
encouraging, with a decrease in casualty numbers of people 
slightly injured and of those killed/seriously (KSI) injured, 
compared to those figures for 2016. Overall Halton was one 
of the best performing local authorities both regionally and 
nationally in terms of casualty reduction in 2017. 

In addition, the report highlighted the work of the 
Road Safety Team would continue to undertake during the 
year with an extensive programme of education, training and 
publicity.

RESOLVED: That 

1) the overall progress made on casualty reduction in 
Halton over the past decade be noted and 
welcomed; and 

2) the 2019 programme of road safety education, 
training and publicity be endorsed.

Meeting ended at 7.55 p.m.


